

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Brandon Wade Lindstrom,)	
)	
Appellant,)	Supreme Ct. No. 20190204
)	
v.)	District Ct. No. 08-2019-CV-00654
)	
North Dakota Department of)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
Transportation,)	
)	
Appellee.)	

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
JUDGMENT DATED MAY 3, 2019
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE THOMAS J. SCHNEIDER

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Michael Pitcher
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 06369
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email mtpitcher@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of Case	3
Request for Oral Argument.....	6
Statement of Facts	7
Statement of Administrative Proceeding.....	9
Standard of Review	12
Law and Argument	14
The Department had jurisdiction to suspend Lindstrom’s driving privileges for 180 days.....	14
A. The hearing officer reasonably found that Trooper Mayer forwarded the Report and Notice to the Department within five days after issuance.....	15
B. Alternatively, regardless of whether the report and notice was forwarded to the Department within five days after issuance, the suspension should be upheld because the forwarding requirement is not jurisdictional and there was no prejudice	23
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraphs(s)</u>
<u>Geiger v. Hjelle,</u> 396 N.W.2d 302 (N.D. 1986)	16
<u>Greenwood v. Marshall Moore, Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 545 N.W.2d 790 (N.D. 1996)	23, 28
<u>Harter v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2005 ND 70, 694 N.W.2d 677	13
<u>Henderson v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2002 ND 44, 640 N.W.2d 714	16
<u>Knoll v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2002 ND 84, 644 N.W.2d 191	12
<u>Nelson v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 1997 ND 81, 562 N.W.2d 562	16, 20, 23
<u>Phipps v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2002 ND 112, 646 N.W.2d 704	13
<u>Ringsaker v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 1999 ND 127, 596 N.W.2d 328	13
<u>Samdahl v. N.D. Dep't of Transp., Dir.,</u> 518 N.W.2d 714 (N.D. 1994)	26, 27, 28
<u>Schwind v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 462 N.W.2d 147 (N.D. 1990)	24, 25, 28
<u>State v. Fasteen,</u> 2007 ND 162, 740 N.W.2d 60	13
<u>U.S.P.S. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns,</u> 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	20
<u>Statutes</u>	
N.D.C.C. ch. 28-32	12
N.D.C.C. ch. 39-20	12, 19, 23

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....	12
N.D.C.C. § 39-01-01	19
N.D.C.C. § 39-01-01(3)	19
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-03.1.....	9, 25
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-03.1(1)	24
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-03.1(2)	26
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-03.1(3)	24
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-03.1(4)	6, 15, 23, 28
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(1)	23, 28
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(2)	4
N.D. Admin. Code § 37-03-03-09	23
N.D. R. App. P. 28(h).....	6
<u>Other Authority</u>	
Blacks Law Dictionary 655 (6 th ed. 1990)	16
